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Note on the Author and Editor


WALT WHITMAN was born on Long Island in 1819; his struggling family came from English, Dutch and Welsh stock. His early occupations in Brooklyn, Long Island and Manhattan included journalism, printing and school teaching, and he was active in Democratic Party politics. He thrived on reading and reviewing, museum and library visits, lectures, theatre and opera, and the vivid life of the city streets, mixing with both workers and bohemians, and appearing at different times as a dandy or as a ‘rough’.


Whitman had written sentimental poems and stories, and a temperance novel, before finding his own voice in the fifties. The first edition of Leaves of Grass (1855) was praised by Emerson; and Whitman, ever active in self-promotion, printed Emerson’s words in his second edition, in which he also bewailed the lack of an ‘unabashed development of sex’. His attempts to remedy this lack, notably in the 1860 edition, caused the loss of a government job in 1865, and a threatened prosecution in 18 82, but he never wavered in his purpose.


Visiting his wounded brother George during the Civil War in 1862, Whitman began to tend the soldiers, and in Washington he took up a taxing round of hospital visits. He remained in Washington after the war and formed his closest relationship, with a young street-car conductor called Peter Doyle, but a stroke later forced him to live with George in Camden, New Jersey. He recovered sufficiently to take a Western trip in 1879; recognition gradually increased, and he was able to buy his own house in Camden. After publishing his final, so-called ‘Death-bed Edition’, he died in 1892.


ELLMAN CRASNOW worked as an architect before turning to literature and studying at Cambridge and Yale; he now lectures on English and American Literature at the University of East Anglia. He has published on aspects of American writing from the colonial period to the present day, on modern poetry and on literary theory.




Chronology of Whitman’s Life






	Year

	Age

	Life






	1819

	

	Born 31 May, on Long Island; second child of Walter Whitman, house builder, and Louisa Van Velsor






	1823

	3

	Whitman family moves to Brooklyn






	1825-30

	6-11

	Whitman attends public school in Brooklyn






	1831-5

	12-16

	Learns printing trade; various jobs as printer and compositor






	1833

	14

	Family moves back to Long Island, but Whitman stays in Brooklyn






	1836-8

	16-19

	School teaching, subsequently resumed at intervals. Membership of debating societies






	1838-9

	19-20

	Publishes and edits the weekly Long-Islander, writes poetry and prose






	1840

	21

	Works for Martin Van Buren’s presidential campaign






	1841

	22

	Moves to New York City; printing work, Democratic party politics. Publishes stories






	1842-7

	23-8

	Various jobs as journalist and editor. Publishes stories, and Franklin Evans (1842), a temperance novel. Follows theatre and opera in New York






	1848

	29

	Three months in New Orleans as editor of the Crescent







	1848-9

	29-30

	Edits Brooklyn Freeman







	1850-4

	31-5

	Freelance journalism, topical poems. House building. Runs printing office and stationery store






	1855

	36

	First (anonymous) edition of Leaves of Grass. Father dies






	1856

	37

	Second edition of Leaves of Grass, with author’s name; includes congratulatory letter from Ralph Waldo Emerson, with Whitman’s reply, and a selection of reviews






	1857-9

	37-40

	Edits Brooklyn Times







	1860

	40

	Third edition of Leaves of Grass, published in Boston






	1862-4

	43-4

	Visits brother George, wounded at Fredericksburg; remains in Washington DC, visiting soldiers in hospital. Part-time work in Army Paymaster’s office






	1865

	45

	Clerk in Department of Interior, and Attorney General’s office. Drum-Taps and Sequel to Drum-Taps







	1867

	48

	Fourth edition of Leaves of Grass







	1868

	49

	William Rossetti’s expurgated selection, Poems of Walt Whitman, published in England






	1871

	50-51

	Fifth edition of Leaves of Grass. Democratic Vistas. Receives poem from Swinburne, letter from Tennyson






	1873

	53-4

	Paralytic stroke. Mother dies. Goes to live with brother George in Camden, New Jersey






	1875

	56

	‘Centennial Edition’ of Leaves of Grass (dated 1876)






	1879

	60

	First trip to the West






	1881

	62

	Seventh edition of Leaves of Grass, final arrangement of most of the poems






	1882

	62-3

	Meeting with Oscar Wilde. Specimen Days and Collect, including Whitman’s account of his Civil War experiences. Threatened prosecution of Leaves of Grass for obscenity; the resultant publicity boosts sales and royalties






	1884

	65

	Whitman now able to buy his own house in Camden






	1888

	69

	Another paralytic stroke, and severe illness. November Boughs







	1889

	70

	Eighth edition of Leaves of Grass







	1890

	71

	John Addington Symonds offers homosexual interpretation of the ‘Calamus’ poems, indignantly rejected by Whitman: ‘I have had six children’






	1891

	72

	‘Authorized’ or ‘Deathbed’ edition of Leaves of Grass (dated 1891-2)






	1892

	72

	Whitman dies on 26 March. Complete Prose Works











Chronology of his Times






	Year

	Literary Context

	Historical Events






	1819

	

	Purchase of Florida from Spain






	1823

	

	Proclamation of the Monroe Doctrine






	1829

	

	Andrew Jackson elected President of the US






	1834

	

	Cyrus McCormick’s grain reaper patented






	1836

	Ralph Waldo Emerson, Nature; Thomas Carlyle, Sartor Resartus


	






	1837

	

	First military use of Colt weapons in the Seminole war






	1839

	Edgar Allan Poe, Tales of the Grotesque and Arabesque


	






	1840

	

	US population reaches 17 million






	1841

	Emerson, Essays (first series)

	






	1842

	Alfred Tennyson, Poems


	






	1844

	Emerson, Essays (second series)

	






	1845

	

	Texas annexed






	1846-8

	

	US-Mexico war; New Mexico and California ceded to US






	1849

	

	California Gold Rush Fugitive Slave Law






	1850

	Nathaniel Hawthorne, The Scarlet Letter; Tennyson, In Memoriam; William Wordsworth, The Prelude (published posthumously)

	






	1851

	Herman Melville, Moby-Dick


	






	1852

	Harriet Beecher Stowe, Uncle Tomfs Cabin


	






	1854

	Henry David Thoreau, Walden


	Republican Party re-formed on an anti-slavery basis Commodore Perry’s fleet visits Japan






	1855

	Henry Wadsworth Longfellow, The Song of Hiawatha; Robert Browning, Men and Women


	






	1858

	

	Abraham Lincoln enters Senate as a Republican






	1859

	

	John Brown’s raid on Harper’s Ferry






	1860

	

	Nation linked by Morse’s telegraph system Lincoln elected President






	1861

	Charles Dickens, Great Expectations


	American Civil War begins






	1863

	

	Lincoln’s Emancipation Proclamation





	1865

	

	Civil War ends Lincoln assassinated





	1866

	

	Formation of the Ku Klux Klan





	1867

	

	Alaska purchased from Russia





	1868-9

	Browning, The Ring and the Book


	





	1869

	

	First transcontinental railroad completed





	1870

	

	Standard Oil Company formed






	1871-4

	George Eliot, Middlemarch


	






	1876

	

	Alexander Graham Bell invents the telephone






	1877

	

	First nationwide strike in US history





	1881

	Henry James, The Portrait of a Lady


	





	1884

	Mark Twain, Adventures of Huckleberry Finn


	





	1885

	William Dean Howells, The Rise of Silas Lapham


	





	1886

	Death of Emily Dickinson

	Anarchist riot in Haymarket Square, Chicago Foundation of the American Federation of Labor





	1888

	Edward Bellamy, Looking Backward


	





	1891

	William James, The Principles of Psychology










Introduction


Poetry is often seen as an elitist art: written by the few, read by the few. What happens, then, when a truly democratic poet begins to write in nineteenth-century America, full of patriotic enthusiasm for his new society? Whitman was such a poet, and his mission was not simple. On the one hand, he wanted to bring his fellow-citizens all the insights that a great national poet could offer; but on the other hand, he did not want to separate himself from them by seeming superior in any way. His strategies for solving this problem lie at the heart of his poetry.


We can begin by looking at Whitman’s attitude to the Muse. The Muses were sister goddesses in ancient Greece who inspired the various arts, and European poets had for centuries invoked the aid of the Muse of poetry in producing their works. This image of ancient culture aroused some suspicion in nineteenth-century America; already in 18 3 7 Ralph Waldo Emerson, the great thinker of his day, had warned his compatriots ‘We have listened too long to the courtly Muses of Europe’. Whitman heeded this warning; but late in his career he did imagine inviting the Muse to migrate from Europe and leave the ancient epics behind; he pictured her entering the American scene:


Making directly for this rendezvous, vigorously clearing a path for herself, striding through the confusion,


By thud of machinery and shrill steam-whistle undismay’d,


Bluff’d not a bit by drain-pipe, gasometers, artificial fertilizers,


Smiling and pleas’d with palpable intent to stay,


She’s here, install’d amid the kitchen ware!1


This comic setting of steam-whistle and gasometers has its serious side. American poetry, as Whitman saw it, could not afford to dwell on the heights; it had to come down to the city streets, to the gritty realities of common life, if it was to exist at all.


In fact, the Muse is not really needed by the self-reliant voice that says ‘I’ in Whitman’s poetry. This ‘I’ is not simply to be identified with the author, for in poems such as ‘Song of Myself’ it is somehow both an individual and a composite figure that can encompass the whole nation:


I celebrate myself, and sing myself,


And what I shall assume you shall assume,


For every atom belonging to me as good belongs to you.


The tensions of a democratic poetry are already clear in this extract. At first the speaker celebrates himself and seems to be a sage – ‘what I assume you shall assume’. But then he draws back, for he does not want to seem superior to his audience; after all, what is his is also theirs. As ‘A Song for Occupations’ has it, ‘I bring you what you much need yet already have’. The democratic audience should already possess the qualities that it needs; it must simply be reminded of its own potential:


Will you rot your own fruit in yourself there?


Will you squat and stifle there?2


It is in one sense the audience itself that speaks, while the ‘I’ merely enables it to speak:


(It is you talking just as much as myself, I act as the tongue of you, Tied in your mouth, in mine it begins to be loosen’d.)3


In this mood, Whitman’s speaker is self-effacing, for he is merely a means of expression, ‘the tongue of you’, rather than a superior poet; he accordingly avoids traditional poetic procedures. But when the speaker becomes a composite figure of his society, self-esteem replaces self-effacement: ‘I celebrate myself’. It looks almost like a contradiction, but then contradictions are part of Whitman’s plan, since they affirm the inclusiveness of his composite figure:


Do I contradict myself?


Very well then I contradict myself,


(I am large, I contain multitudes.)4


This inclusiveness in Whitman’s poetry is typically expressed by a list or catalogue; section 15 of ‘Song of Myself’ is a good example. Here society’s various individuals coexist – each, usually, has a single line – side by side in a state of democratic equality. There is no sense that one is ranked above another, and the speaker seems to emerge out of them:

OEBPS/xhtml/nav.xhtml




Contents





		Cover



		Title Page



		Contents



		Note on the Author and Editor



		Chronology of Whitman’s Life



		Chronology of Whitman’s Times



		Introduction



		Note on the Text



		Poems



		There was a Child Went Forth



		from Song of Myself



		A Song for Occupations



		The Sleepers



		Crossing Brooklyn Ferry



		Out of the Cradle Endlessly Rocking



		As I Ebb’d with the Ocean of Life



		I Sing the Body Electric



		Spontaneous Me



		As Adam Early in the Morning



		In Paths Untrodden



		We Two, How Long We Were Fool’d



		N ative Moments



		These I Singing in Spring



		A Glimpse



		I Saw in Louisiana a Live-Oak Growing



		Scented Herbage of My Breast



		Of the Terrible Doubt of Appearances



		A March in the Ranks Hard-Prest, and the Road Unknown



		The Wound-Dresser



		Reconciliation



		When Lilacs Last in the Dooryard Bloom’d



		When I Heard the Leam’d Astronomer



		A Noiseless Patient Spider



		Sparkles from the Wheel



		The Dalliance of the Eagles



		A Clear Midnight



		Notes



		Copyright













Page List





		1



		2



		3



		4



		5



		6



		7



		8



		9



		10



		11



		12



		13



		14



		15



		16



		17



		18



		19



		20



		21



		22



		23



		24



		25



		26



		27



		28



		29



		30



		31



		32



		33



		34



		35



		36



		37



		38



		39



		40



		41



		42



		43



		44



		45



		46



		47



		48



		49



		50



		51



		52



		53



		54



		55



		56



		57



		58



		59



		60



		61



		62



		63



		64



		65



		66



		67



		68



		69



		70



		71



		72



		73



		74



		75



		76



		77



		78



		79



		80



		81



		82



		83



		84



		85



		86



		87



		88



		89



		90



		91



		92



		93



		94



		95



		96



		97



		98



		99



		100



		101













Guide





		Cover



		Table of Contents



		Start Reading













OEBPS/images/cover.jpg
Walt ’é‘he
Whitman vocis






OEBPS/images/title.jpg
Walt Whitman

Edited with annotations and introduction by
ELLMAN CRASNOW
University of East Anglia

WEIDENFELD & NICOLSON





